March 15, 1971 Pesolution Book 7 - Page 272

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 71-26 through 71-32 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P. M., on Monday, the 19th day of April, 1971 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 71-26 through 71-32.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Henry W. Underhill, Jr.)
Henry Underhill, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, at Page 272.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

March 15, 1971 Resolution Book 7 - Page 273

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF HUGH P. CALDWELL AND WIFE, BLANCHE G. CALDWELL, LOCATED AT 801 EAST FIFTEENTH STREET FOR THE SUGAR CREEK-IRWIN CREEK OPEN SPACE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property belonging to Hugh P. Caldwell and wife, Blanche G. Caldwell, located at 801 East Fifteenth Street in the City of Charlotte for the purpose of establishing, maintaining and building a public park; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owners for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, as amended, and the North Carolina General Statutes 160-204 and 160-205, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Hugh P. Caldwell and wife, Blanche G. Caldwell, located at 801 East Fifteenth Street in Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 2, Chapter 40 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended.

| App | roved | as | to | form: | |
|-----|-------|----|----|-------|--|
| | , | | | | |

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

| I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, |
|--|
| do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution |
| adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular |
| session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, reference having been |
| made in Minute Book . 55 , page, and recorded in full in Resolutions |
| Book 7 , at page 273 |

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 16th day of March, 1971.

| | | | è |
|-----------------------|--------|------|------|
| | | | |
| City | Clerk | 2 | - 1 |
| Grey | OTOTIC | | - 3 |
| and the second second | | | 1 |

March 15, 1971 Resolution Book 7 - Page 274

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MR. L. P. BOBO, ACTING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AND FILE ALL DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION GRANTS UNDER P. L. 660.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that Mr. L. P. Bobo, Acting City Manager, is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file all documents necessary for the prosecution of sanitary sewer construction grants under P. L. 660.

This the 16th day of March, 1971.

Approved as to form:

Honey h/ Chrose 1 let - City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

| | I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, | |
|----|---|----|
| do | hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution | |
| ad | opted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regula | ır |
| se | ssion convened on the 15th day of March , 1971, the reference | |
| hэ | ving been made in Minute Rook 55 , Page . and recorded in full | |
| | Resolutions Book 7 , Page 274 . | |
| | | |

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 16thday of March, 1971.

| . • | | ~1 | _ | ~ | | |
|-----|----|----|----|--------------|--|--|
| C. | e) | C1 | tν | \mathbf{C} | | |
| Į | | - | Ly | • | | |